

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO.)	Docket No. 50-250-LA
)	50-251-LA
(Turkey Point Nuclear Generating)	
Unit Nos. 3 and 4))	

NRC STAFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS APPEAL OF LBP-15-13

Brian G. Harris
David E. Roth
Daniel Straus
Counsel for NRC Staff

April 17, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS FOR REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Board Abused its Discretion in Reformulating an Otherwise Inadmissible Contention	8
II. The Board Abused its Discretion When It Determined that the Staff Needed to Consider the Environmental Impacts from the FPL's Existing State Authorizations to Withdraw Water From the Aquifers and Speculated that Additional Withdrawals Would Be Necessitated by the LAR	15
III. The Board Erred When It Determined that CASE Had Standing to Intervene....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
Appellate Courts:	
<i>New Jersey Dept. of Env't Prot. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3rd Cir. 2009)	14
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Florida Air and Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, Fla. Stat § 403.011 <i>et seq.</i> (2012)	2
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission:</u>	
<i>Andrew Siemaszko</i> , CLI-06-16, 63 NRC 708 (2006)	1, 7, 8
<i>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Unit Nos. 1, 2 and 3), CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991)	1, 8
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-00-5, 51 NRC 90 (2000)	18
<i>Crow Butte Res., Inc.</i> (North Trend Expansion Area), CLI-09-12, 69 NRC 535 (2009)	12
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-08-17, 68 NRC 231 (2008)	7
<i>DTE Elec. Co.</i> , (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-15-01, 81 NRC __ (Jan. 13, 2015) (slip op.)	17
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-12-19, 76 NRC 377 (2012)	7
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-5, 75 NRC 301 (2012)	12
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-11-11, 74 NRC 427 (2011)	1, 9, 11, 12
<i>Statement of Policy on Conduct of Adjudicatory Proceedings</i> , CLI-98-12, 48 NRC 18 (1998)	8, 12
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-96-1, 43 NRC 1 (1996)	18

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Unit Nos. 1, 2 and 3),
LBP-91-19, 33 NRC 397 (1991), *appeal granted in part*, CLI-92-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991)..... 7, 8

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3),
LBP-13-13, 78 NRC __ (Nov. 27, 2013) (slip op.) 17

Florida Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating, Units 3 & 4),
LBP-15-13, 81 NRC __ (Mar. 23, 2015) (slip op.)..... *passim*

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(i)..... 8

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(ii) 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iv) 14

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(v),(vi) 11

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(d)(1)..... 7

10 C.F.R. § 51.30(a)(2)..... 14

10 C.F.R. § 51.31(a) 14

MISCELLANEOUS

Florida Power & Light Company; Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 4,
79 Fed. Reg. 47,689 (Aug. 14, 2014)..... 4

Florida Power & Light Company; Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Unit Nos. 3 and 4,
79 Fed. Reg. 44,464 (July 31, 2014).....4, 10, 11, 13

Florida Power & Light Company, Turkey Point, Units 3 and 4;
Draft Environmental Assessment and Draft Finding of No Significant Impact
Related to the Proposed License Amendment To Increase the
Maximum Reactor Power Level, 76 Fed. Reg. 71,379 (Nov. 17, 2011) 9

Florida Power & Light Company; Turkey Point, Units 3 and 4; Notice of Consideration of
Issuance of Amendment to Facility Operating License, and Opportunity for a Hearing and
Order Imposing Procedures for Document Access to Sensitive Unclassified Non-Safeguards
Information, 76 Fed. Reg. 26,771, (May 9, 2011) 9

License Amendment To Increase the Maximum Reactor Power Level,
Florida Power & Light Company, Turkey Point, Units 3 and 4,
77 Fed. Reg. 20,059 (Apr. 3, 2012)..... 9

Notice and Order (Scheduling Oral Argument)
(Dec. 1, 2014) (unpublished) (ADAMS Accession No. ML14335A434)..... 6

Revisions to Environmental Review for Renewal of Nuclear Power Plant Operating Licenses,
78 Fed. Reg. 37,282 (June 23, 2013) (Final rule)..... 13
